



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

J. MICHAEL STEPP,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEARTLAND INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, L.P.,
a Delaware Limited Partnership,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 4427-VCL

**OPENING BRIEF OF J. MICHAEL STEPP IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Mark F. Rosenberg
David E. Swarts
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Richard L. Horwitz (No. 2246)
Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Scott B. Czerwonka (No. 4844)
Daniel A. Mason (No. 5206)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Dated: April 8, 2009

Attorneys for Plaintiff J. Michael Stepp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The Proceedings.....	3
C. Stepp’s Efforts To Secure Advancement From Heartland	4
D. Heartland’s Limited Partnership Agreement	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE ONLY REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DISPUTED PROVISION IS THAT ADVANCEMENT IS MANDATORY, SUBJECT ONLY TO MINISTERIAL “WRITTEN APPROVAL” BY THE GENERAL PARTNER	7
A. The Standard For Summary Judgment	7
B. The Rules For Construing Section 4.4(b)	8
C. Section 4.4(b) Can Be Construed Reasonably To Give Meaning To All Of Its Terms	10
D. Any Ambiguity Must Be Construed Against Heartland Without Resort To Extrinsic Evidence	12
II. HEARTLAND’S ATTEMPT TO IMPOSE “CONDITIONS” ON ADVANCEMENT MUST ALSO BE REJECTED	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acierno v. Folsom</i> , 337 A.2d 309 (Del. 1975)	11
<i>Arvida/JMB Partners, L.P. v. Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs.</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 79 (Del. Ch.).....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Airtemp Corp.</i> , 426 A.2d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980)	12
<i>Council of the Dorset Condo. Apts. v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002)	8
<i>Del-Chapel Assocs. v. Conectiv</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 50 (Del. Ch.).....	7
<i>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 171 (Del. Ch.).....	9, 11
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 19 (Del. Ch.).....	14
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 146 (Del. Ch.)	9-10, 13
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 795 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	9
<i>Harrah's Entm't, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	9
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	13
<i>Interactivecorp v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch.).....	8
<i>Jackson Walker L.L.P. v. Spira Footwear, Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 82 (Del. Ch.).....	7
<i>Julian v. Eastern States Constr. Serv.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 86 (Del. Ch.).....	8

<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Group, Inc.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 92 (Del. Ch.).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Morgan v. Grace</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 113 (Del. Ch.).....	7
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assocs. Ltd. P’ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	9
<i>Radiancy, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 13 (Del. Ch.).....	14
<i>Reddy v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 69 (Del. Ch.).....	14
<i>Reinhard & Kreinberg v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 39 (Del. Ch.).....	8
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	8
<i>Senior Tour Players 207 Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Golftown 207 Holding Co. LLC</i> , 853 A.2d 124 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	7
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	9, 12-13
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 154 (Del. Ch.).....	9, 11
<i>XO Comm’ns, LLC v. Level 3 Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 948 A.2d 1111 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ch. R. 56(c).....	7
Ch. R. 56(e).....	7
Martin I. Lubaroff & Paul M. Altman, LUBAROFF & ALTMAN ON DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS, § 11.1 (Supp. 2000)	13
